TOWN OF LIBERTY GROVE RESOLUTION 14-21 PARTICIPATION IN SECTION 125 PREMIUM ONLY PLAN

The undersigned Principal of the Town of Liberty Grove (the Employer), hereby certifies that the following resolutions were duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove, as the board of directors of the Employer, on January 1, 2022, and that such resolution has not been modified or rescinded as of the date hereof:

RESOLVED, that the form of Amended Section 125 Cafeteria Plan effective January 1, 2022 presented to this meeting is hereby approved and adopted and that the proper Board Supervisors of the Town of Liberty Grove are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver to the Administrator of the Plan one or more counterparts of the Plan.

RESOLVED, that the Administrator shall be instructed to take such actions that are deemed necessary and proper in order to implements the amended Plan, and to set up adequate accounting and administrative procedures to provide benefits under the Plan.

RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Town of Liberty Grove shall act as soon as possible to notify the employees of the Town of Liberty Grove of the adoption of the amended Plan by delivering to each employee a copy of the summary description of the Plan in the form of the Summary Plan Description presented to this meeting, which form is hereby approved.

The undersigned further certifies that true copies of the Adoption Agreement, Plan Document, and the Summary Plan Description, approved and adopted in the foregoing resolutions, are attached herewith.

I, Anastasia Bell, Clerk/Treasurer of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution which was adopted at a properly noticed meeting of the Town of Liberty Grove Board on the 20th day of October, 2021 by a vote of aye:5 nay:0.

Dated this 20th day of October, 2021

Anastasia Bell, Clerk/Treasurer